August 10, 2014
Preprint typeset using LATEX style emulateapj v. 04/17/13
FINDING X-RAY CORONAL CYCLES IN LOW MASS STARS1
Maurice Wilson2,3, Hans M. Günther2, and Katie Auchettl2
August 10, 2014
ABSTRACT
For this research, we intend to verify whether or not 9 stellar sources exhibit magnetic activity
cycles via X-ray emission from coronae. The Sun is our most convenient source of information on

Fig. 11.—: Averaged spectra of source #7 for all observations of epoch 6 observed by XMM-Newton (refer to Ta-
bles 1 and 4).
All spectra for XMM-Newton contained a data spike from 1.40 to 1.55 keV, which was ignored. For epochs 4 and 6,
there was additional emission from 5.75 to 6.0 keV. This energy range also had to be ignored. The spikes were caused
by Al K and Si K line flourescent X-ray emission from XMM-Newton detectors.
Top plot: One xsapec function comprised the model for this background subtracted spectral fit.
Bottom plot: The source was fitted with the same model. The background model was described as powlaw1d+const1d.
For virtually every source and each epoch, the source and background data fits yielded better results than when the
background was subtracted.
14
APPENDIX
TABLE 1: Identities
Source # RA Dec Catalog Catalog ID CDFSH ID3 Stellarity Index3 Class1* Spectral Type4
1 03:31:55.56 -27:50:43.60 CXOYECDF5 J033155.5-275045 2815 1 Star MSM4V
2 03:32:00.30 -27:47:42.40 2MASS6 J03320029-2747427 1729 1 ... MSM0III
3 03:32:06.66 -27:38:52.00 CXOYECDF5 J033206.7-273852 151 0.99 Star MSM4V
4 03:32:22.56 -27:58:05.30 CXOECDFS7 J033222.4-275804 4413 0.97 ... ...
6 03:32:42.02 -27:57:02.40 CXOYECDF5 J033242.0-275702 4540 1 Star ...
7 03:32:49.66 -27:54:54.10 CXOYECDF5 J033249.6-275454 4008 1 Star MSK0V
8 03:32:55.51 -27:51:06.20 GOODS8 J033255.5-275106 3471 0.99 Star ...
9 03:32:58.54 -27:50:07.70 CXOYECDF5 J033258.5-275007 3353 0.99 Star MSM3V
10 03:33:01.84 -27:50:09.50 CXOCDFS9 J033301.9-275009 3375 0.98 ... MSM2.5V
* Because these sources are faint, few people have observed and/or analyzed them. Ellipses are seen because these sources have not been
classified in the literature. It has also been difficult to find some of their magnitudes, as Table 2 shows. See the footnotes at the bottom of
this page for the references corresponding to the information (assigned with numerical superscripts) in this table.
TABLE 2: Magnitudes: